SECTION XVI

LISTED ON: 29.07.2016

COURT NO.: 12 ITEM NO.: 08

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCOUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2

(Application for directions)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(C) 29770 of 2015

WITH

INTERLOCOUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4-5/2016

(Application for directions)

WITH

INTERLOCOUTORY APPLICATION NO. 6-7

(Application for exemption from filing O.T.)

TN

Versus

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(C) 32031-32032 of 2015

STATE OF BIHAR AND ORS. ETC.

...Petitioner(s)

SUSHIL KUMAR SINGH AND ORS. ETC.

...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16.11.2015 aflongwith connected matters, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"The application for permission to file the special leave petition is allowed.

Issue notice on the special leave petitions as also on the prayer for interim relief.

Tag with SLP(C) Nos. 19765-19767 of 2015 and SLP(C) No. 31130 of 2015."

SLP(C) No. 29770 of 2015

Accordingly show-cause notice was issued to all the eleven respondents through registered AD post. M/s. Aniruddha P. Mayee, A.Sumathi, Arputham Arun & Co. and Dr. Krishna Singh Chauhan, Advocates have filed vakaltnama on behlaf of respondent Nos. 1-5, 6-7, 8-10 and 11. but no counter-affidavit has been filed, so far.

It is submitted that Mr. Aniruddha P.Mayee, advocate has filed counter-affidavit on behalf of respondent No.5 only and copy of the same has already included in paper-book.

Service of notice is complete on all the respondent Nos. 1-11.

It is further submitted that Mr. Samir Ali Khan, Advocate has on 17.05.2016 filed application for direction, which is registered as I.A. No. 2. Copy of the same is included in the paper books.

-2-

It is again submitted that Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, Advocate has on 28.06.2016 filed additional documents alongwith application for permission to file additional documents and application for exemption from filing Official Translation which are registered as I.A. Nos. 3 and 4, copy of the same are included in the paper-books.

SLP(C) No. 32031-32032 of 2015

Accordingly show-cause notice notice was issued to all the 24 common respondents in both the SLPs through registered AD post. Respondent no. 15-19 are represented through Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, Advocate, but no counter-affidavit has been filed, so far.

It is submitted that M/s. Samir Ali Khan, Arputham Aruna & co. and Ms. A. Sumathi, Advocates has on 21.01.2016 filed vakaltnama on behalf of State of Bihar. i.e. respondent Nos. 1 to 14, 22-24 and 20-21 respectively, but no counter-affidavit has been filed, so far.

Service of notice on all the 24 respondents is complete.

It is further submitted that Dr. Krishan Singh Chauhan, Advocate has on 27.06.2016 filed application for direction alongwith application for exemption from filing O.T. which are registered as I.A. No. 4-5/2016 and 6-7/2016, Copy of the same is included in the paper-books.

The application for directions are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 28th day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Samir Ali Khan, Advocate

Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, Advocate

M/s. Arputham Aruna & co., Advocates

Ms. A. Sumathi, Advocate

Mr. K.S. Chauhan, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR