SECTION XI LISTED ON: 23.03.2017 R-Court No. : 2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO. 33688 OF 2015 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

...PETITIONER(s)

: 15

Item No.

VERSUS

RAM NARESH AND ORS.

...RESPONDENT(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Registrar Court on 07.02.2017, when the following report was passed:

> "The respondent No.1 in person has filed the counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos.1-3 and application for condonation of delay in filing counter affidavit and I.A. for seeking permission to appear and argue, but the same is defective as (i) the counter affidavit is not in proper format and also not attested, (ii) Affidavits in support of the applications have not been filed, (iii) Heading of the application for dismissal is not correct and (iv) All the applications are not in proper format.

> After perusal of the file, it reveals that still the aforesaid defects have not been cured, despite opportunities given, though he informed by letter dated 22.11.2016 that all the defects have been cured.

> In the interest of justice, four weeks time as last chance is given to him to cure the aforesaid defects.

List the matter again on 23.03.2017."

There are total 3 respondents.

It is submitted that Mr. Ram Naresh, Respondent No. 1-in-person (on behalf of other two respondents also) instead of curing the defects in the earlier Counter Affidavit and applications, has filed fresh Counter Affidavit alongwith applications for dismissal of SLP, Condonation of Delay in filing Counter Affidavit and for permission to appear and agrue-inperson which are registered as I.A. Nos. 1 to 3/2017. Now interaction of Respondent No. 1in-person is yet to be done. Earlier defective applications and Counter Affidavit may be treated as withdrawn.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 22nd day of March, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Ms. Praveena Gautam, Advocate

Mr. Ram Lal Roy, Advocate

Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR