SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 30621/2011

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 15-07-2011 in CWP No. 13218/2009 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

JARNAIL SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

LACHHMI NARAIN GUPTA . & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(I.A.NOS.25195/2018 (FOR CLARIFICATION/DIRECTIONS) AND I.A.NO. 25199/2018 (FOR INTERVENTION) IN SLP(C)NO.30621/2011

Date: 17-05-2018 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR

Counsel for the

parties

Mr. K. K. Venugopal, Attorney General

Mr. Vikramjit Banerjee, ASG

Mr. K. Radhakrishnan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. P. K. Mullick, Adv.

Mr. Rohit Bhat, Adv.

Ms. Sadhana Sandhu, Adv.

Ms. Niranjana Singh, Adv.

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

Mr. M. K. Maroria, Adv.

Mr. Sanri Ranjan Das, Adv.

Mr. Anindo Mukherjee, Adv.

Mrs. Sarla Chandra, Adv.

Mr. A. Subba Rao, Adv.

Mr. KLDS Vinober, Adv.

Dr. K. S. Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. Chand Kiran, Adv.

Mr. Murali Lal, Adv.

Mr. R. S. M. Kalky, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Kumar Ekka, Adv.

Mr. Shantanu Krishna, Adv.

Mr. Shashank Shukla, Adv.

2

Mr. Gopal Sankarnayaran, Adv.

Mr. Lal Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Umesh Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ram Singh, Adv.

Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, Adv.

Ms. Aniy Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Shakti Vardhan, Adv.

Mr. Chandra Bhushan Prasad, AOR

Ms. N. Annapoorani, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

It is directed that the pendency of this Special Leave Petition shall not stand in the way of Union of India taking steps for the purpose of promotion from 'reserved to reserved' and 'unreserved to unreserved' and also in the matter of promotion on merits.

Post for further orders after summer vacation.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)
COURT MASTER

(RENU DIWAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR